
Licensing and 
Health and Safety 

Enforcement 
Committee

Agenda

1

TUESDAY 31 JULY 2018 AT 7.30 PM

Council Chamber, The Forum

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Adeleke
Councillor Mrs Bassadone
Councillor Conway
Councillor Douris
Councillor P Hearn (Chairman)
Councillor Howard (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Link
Councillor Mills
Councillor Peter
Councillor R Sutton
Councillor Taylor
Councillor Whitman

For further information, please contact Member Support 

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm minutes of the previous meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest.

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to speak.

5. CHANGES TO LICENSING ARRANGEMENTS FOR ANIMAL BASED BUSINESSES  
(Pages 3 - 32)

Public Document Pack



2



Report for: Licensing and Health & Safety 
Enforcement Committee

Date of meeting: 31 July 2018

PART: I 

Title of report: Changes to licensing arrangements for animal 
based businesses

Contact: Nathan March, Licensing Team Leader, Legal Governance;
Sally Mcdonald – Lead Licensing Officer, Legal Governance

Purpose of report:

To inform the Committee of forthcoming changes to the way in 
which  animal boarding establishments, dog breeding 
establishments, pet shops and riding establishments are licensed, 
and the commencement of responsibility for the licensing of the 
keeping of animals for exhibition.

To recommend fee levels required to administer the new 
arrangements.

Recommendations
That the fees payable in connection with animal licensing 
applications for the period 1 October 2018 to 31 March 2019 are 
set at the levels proposed in Annex 2.

Corporate 
objectives:

Safe and Clean Environment

 Maintain a clean and safe environment

Dacorum Delivers
 Perfo
[...]
arding and day 
care)(duration: one calendar year, expiry 31 December each year)

 6 x Pet shop licences (duration: one calendar year, expiring 31 December each 
year)

 4 x Riding establishment licences (duration: one year, expiry on anniversary of 
grant

 0 x Dog Breeding licences duration: one year, expiry on anniversary of grant)

1.3. In addition to the licences issued by Dacorum, Herts County Council is currently 
responsible for registering any performing animals based within the county, and for 
recording movements of farm animals.

1.4. Numerous pieces of legislation and secondary legislation regulate the six licence 
types set out in paragraph 1.1.  Also, as adoption of conditions and implementation 

Page 4



of processes have historically been left to the discretion of individual licensing 
authorities, there are a wide variation of requirements as to how to apply for licences 
and comply with locally set conditions, which, for businesses that operate in a 
number of areas, can cause uncertainty and confusion.  In addition, currently all 
types of licence are standalone, so a business that offers two or more of the 
licensable activities (for example a pet shop that also offers accommodation for dogs 
and cats while their owners are away) would have to apply for both a pet shop and 
animal boarding establishment licence, with the additional expenditure incurred.

1.5. The Animal Welfare Act 2006 has since introduced additional legislation, which 
overrides past provisions.  Included in the Act was a new licensing power which 
enabled nationally set regulations to be made for any animal-related activities which 
had been specified in secondary legislation.  As a result, The Animal Welfare 
(Licensing of activities involving animals) (England) regulations 2018 were published 
earlier this year, which will significantly change the way animal related businesses 
are inspected and licensed.  It has now been confirmed that their implementation 
date will be 1 October 2018.

1.6. Draft guidance on procedures was published in June 2018, and is, at the time of 
writing this report, in the consultation stage.  It should therefore be stressed that 
there could be minor changes to the processes set below.  If a final guidance has 
been published by the date of the Committee officers will update on any changes.

2. FORTHCOMING CHANGES

2.1. The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals)(England) Regulations 
2018 define the animal based activities that require licences as follows:

 Selling animals as pets (or with a view to their being later resold as pets) in the 
course of a business including keeping animals in the course of a business with a 
view to their being so sold or resold.

 Providing or arranging for the provision of accommodation for other people’s cats or 
dogs in the course of a business on any premises where the provision of that 
accommodation is a purpose of the business.

 Hiring out horses in the course of a business for either riding, instruction in riding, or 
both.

 Breeding three or more litters of puppies in any 12-month period; or breeding dogs 
and advertising a business of selling dogs.

 Keeping or training animals for exhibition in the course of a business for educational 
or entertainment purposes, either to any audience attending in person, or by the 
recording of visual images of them by any form of technology, or both.

2.2. The first significant change is that all four existing types of licence, together with the 
additional activity of keeping and training animals for exhibition, which is to brought 
over from Hertfordshire County Council, will be encompassed by one new ‘Animal 
Activity licence’.  If an applicant is running more than one licensable animal related 
activity, each activity will be assessed separately and set out in one licence.  The 
length of licence (previously one year in most cases) may be anything between one 
and three years dependent on the outcome of their inspection, and the type of 
licence (See paragraph 3.3).

2.3. As stated earlier in the report, our existing arrangements included locally set 
conditions.  The new provisions contain nationally set regulations for each animal 

Page 5



based activity, which cannot be changed in any way and form the basis for 
conditions on the new licences going forward.  

2.4. Existing licences that are issued up to 30 September 2018, will continue on until 
their stated expiry dates, and will then be renewed under the new regulations.

2.5. If the grant of a licence is refused, or the licence is suspended, the operator will be 
able to appeal to a First Tier Tribunal, which would comprise a panel with specialist 
knowledge administered by HM Courts and Tribunal Service.

2.6. The new regulations comprise a set of general conditions in respect of matters such 
as record keeping, types and numbers of animals, staffing, maintaining a suitable 
environment and diet, monitoring behaviour, handling of the animals, protecting the 
animals from pain, suffering, injury and disease and dealing with emergencies.  
Each specific animal activity then has its’ own set of more detailed requirements, 
tailored to that that particular area. 

2.7. A set of general conditions and those that apply to each animal activity are set out at 
Annexes 1 to 1E respectively.

3. INSPECTION PROCESS

3.1. In the past, an inspection of the premises has been carried out by officers from the 
Licensing Team, and in the last year, the Council’s Animal Welfare and Public 
Health Officer.  The new regime requires a ‘qualified inspector’ to carry out the 
inspections, and in the case of the grant of a dog breeding establishment and at 
grant and renewal of horse riding establishments they must be accompanied by a 
veterinary surgeon.  To qualify to inspect these premises, a person must hold a 
Level 3 certificate granted by a body, recognised and regulated by the Office of 
Qualifications and Examinations Regulations which oversees training and 
assessment of persons inspecting and licensing certain animal activities businesses, 
and must have passed an independent exam.  Their certificate must apply to the 
specific type of activities they are inspecting.  If an inspector is not available, then a 
qualified veterinary surgeon must carry out the inspection.  

3.2. Transitional provisions are in place to enable any person that can show evidence of 
at least one year of experience in licensing and inspecting animal activities 
businesses to carry out the inspections until October 2021.  After that time, the 
above requirements will need to be met.

3.3. Under the new arrangements, the inspection process will be much more 
comprehensive, and built around providing the premises with a ‘risk rating’.  This 
process will establish whether the business is ‘low risk’ or ‘higher risk’ based on the 
level to which it meets the standards set out in regulations and guidance, and award 
between one and five stars, thus determining the length of the licence (with the 
exception of ‘Keeping and Training Animals for Exhibition’ for which all licences will 
be issued for 3 years as default). The star rating will be displayed on the licence, 
and included in the Council’s public register, published on the Dacorum website.

3.4. Businesses established as higher risk will attain between one and four stars.  If one 
or two stars are issued they will be issued a one year licence, and can expect a 
minimum of one unannounced visit during that period.  If four stars are attained, the 
licence will be issued for two years, and the licence holder can expect one 
unannounced visit during the two year period.

Page 6



3.5. Lower risk businesses can be issued a licence for any period between one and three 
years.  Licence holders can expect a minimum of one unannounced visit at any time 
during the period specified on the licence.

3.6. The recently published draft guidance advises that if
[...]
ations 2009. 

5.2. The fees are split into two parts – the application fee, payable at the time of 
submission to cover the Council’s costs in considering and determining the 
application, and the licence fee, which covers ongoing enforcement and compliance 
requirements.

5.3. Ahead of the implementation date, revised fees need to be set to accommodate the 
changes.  The required powers, and the proposed table of fees for the period 1 
October 2018 to 31 March 2019, are set out at Annex 2 and 2A of the report 
respectively.

Page 7



6. APPEALS

6.1. An appeal process will be in place to enable applicants to challenge the initial star 
rating they are given. It will also be possible for applicants to pay for a re-inspection 
following the carrying out of improvements that would lead to a higher star rating.

7. SUMMARY

7.1. In summary, to re-iterate paragraph 1.6 of the report, this information is given as a 
result of the publication of draft guidance at this time.  Should there be any further 
changes or clarifications which impact on the proposed approach after the date of 
the Committee, officers will make amendments in consultation with the Chairman of 
Licensing Committee and the appropriate Group Manager.

8. RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1. That the Licensing, Health & Safety and Enforcement Committee set the fees 
and charges payable by applicants for Animal Welfare licences as set out in 
Annex 2 of the report, for the period from 1st October 2018 to 31st March 2019.

Page 8



Annex 1
General conditions applying to licences

1. Licence display
(1) A copy of the licence must be clearly and prominently displayed on any premises on 

which the licensable activity is carried on.

(2) The name of the licence holder followed by the number of the licence holder’s licence 
must be clearly and prominently displayed on any website used in respect of the 
licensable activity.

2. Records
(1) The licence holder must ensure that at any time all the records that the licence h
[...]
ter quality (where relevant),
(d) noise levels,
(e) light levels,

Page 9



(f) ventilation.

(3) Staff must ensure that the animals are kept clean and comfortable.

(4) Where appropriate for the species, a toileting area and opportunities for toileting must 
be provided.

(5) Procedures must be in place to ensure accommodation and any equipment within it 
is cleaned as often as necessary and good hygiene standards are maintained and 
the accommodation must be capable of being thoroughly cleaned and disinfected.

(6) The animals must be transported and handled in a manner (including for example in 
relation to housing, temperature, ventilation and frequency) that protects them from 
pain, suffering, injury and disease.

(7) All the animals must be easily accessible to staff and for inspection and there must 
be sufficient light for the staff to work effectively and observe the animals.

(8) All resources must be provided in a way (for example as regards. frequency, location 
and access points) that minimises competitive behaviour or the dominance of 
individual animals.

(9) The animals must not be left unattended in any situation or for any period likely to 
cause them distress.

6. Suitable diet
(1) The animals must be provided with a suitable diet in terms of quality, quantity and 

frequency and any new feeds must be introduced gradually to allow the animals to 
adjust to them.

(2) Feed and (where appropriate) water intake must be monitored, and any problems 
recorded and addressed.

(3) Feed and drinking water provided to the animals must be unspoilt and free from 
contamination.

(4) Feed and drinking receptacles must be capable of being cleaned and disinfected, or 
disposable.

(5) Constant access to fresh, clean drinking water must be provided in a suitable 
receptacle for the species that requires it.

(6) Where feed is prepared on the premises on which the licensable activity is carried 
on, there must be hygienic facilities for its preparation, includin
[...]
 
Fee

Grant Fee Additional Costs to 
Applicant

Total Fee

Animal Boarding 
and Pet Shops

£157.40 £216.56 N/A £373.96

Keeping Animals for 
Exhibition

£157.40 £131.06 N/A £288.46

Breeding and Riding £71.90 £131.06 Vets fees for 
inspections on 
application and 
throughout duration of 
licence

£202.96 (plus 
vets fees)

Combination of 
activities

Equal to highest 
activity fee

Equal to 
highest 
activity fee 

Vets fees where 
required (as above)

Equal to 
highest activity 
fee

Variation to 
licence/re-evaluation 
of rating Animal 
Boarding, pet shops 
and Keeping 
Animals for 
Exhibition

£42.86 N/A £85.50 for inspection £128.36

Variation to 
licence/re-evaluation 
of rating including 
Breeding and Riding 
activities

£42.86 N/A fee for vet inspection £42.86 (plus 
vets fees)

Variations to reduce 
the licensable 
activities or numbers 
of animals

£42.86 N/A N/A £42.86

Transfer due to 
death of licensee

£42.86 N/A N/A £42.86

Notes:

1. The draft procedural guidance notes for local authorities (June 2018) has been used, 
together with the new regulations, to estimate the fees required in order to recover 
costs of these applications.

2. Fees are the same for each activity included on a licence, irrelevant of how long the 
licence lasts (one to three years) as the cost to the Council is expected to be very 
similar.

3. Fees will apply to new businesses from 1st October 2018, existing businesses will not 
need to apply for a new licence until the end of the year.

4. Fees will be reviewed in line with the existing licensing fees in prior to 1st April 2019.

Page 32


	Agenda
	5 Changes to licensing arrangements for animal based businesses



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES
LICENSING AND HEALTH AND SAFETY ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE
31 JULY 2018
Councillors:

Adeleke
Mrs Bassadone
Conway
Douris
P Hearn (Chairman)
Howard (ViceChairman)
Link
Mills
Peter
Taylor

Officers:

Sharon Burr
Nathan March
Sally Mcdonald
Nargis Sultan

Corporate and Democratic Support Officer
Licensing Team Leader
Lead Licensing Officer
Lead Litigation Lawyer

The meeting began at 7:30 pm

1

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2018 were agreed by the members
present and then signed by the Chairman.

2

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Mills.

3

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

4

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

5

CHANGES TO LICENSING ARRANGEMENTS FOR ANIMAL BASED
BUSINESSES

S Mcdonald gave a brief overview of historical arrangements for animal licensing,
where conditions placed on licenses were previously formally agreed by the

Licensing Committee. License holders could request that conditions were either set
or varied or removed to suit their business. The introduction of new legislation meant
that new conditions have been set in regulations and cannot be changed in any way.
The report was based on draft procedural guidance and final guidance was still
awaited.
Cllr Douris asked why the fees payable were outlined only from October 1 2018 to
March 31 2019 as this is only a short time?
NM explained that the new legislation would be coming into force on October 1st and
therefore there must be fees in place for applications coming in from 1st October
onwards. Also this would give officers a chance to trial how the charges worked out
as they need to cover the cost of issuing and administering the licence. Licenses
could be granted for between one and three years, but fees would remain the same
regardless of the duration as they reflect the cost of administration and set up.
Cllr Douris asked if the system would work like the stars for food premises and if it
was true that high risk premises can only receive 4 stars?
SM replied that high risk applicants can obtain 5 stars by asking to be reassessed to
upgrade their star rating, but yes, the high risk businesses could only hold up to 4
star rating. NM explained that the stars were restricted by legislation and DEFRA had
not even issued application forms as yet.
Cllr Douris expressed his concern that the customer’s perception may be affected if
someone only has 4 stars and NM agreed and said that work needed to be done to
make this risk rating process clear and understandable to the public.
Cllr Douris drew attention to Page 10 Point 6.2 which refers to food and water intake
being monitored and any problems recorded and addressed – he said that he
understood this may well be another Defra point, but he felt that this should have a
timescale. NM confirmed that it was indeed Defra but it was possible the legislation
would be reviewed in the future, when this could be addressed.
Resolved:
That the Licensing and Health and Safety Enforcement Committee set the fees and
charges payable by applicants for Animal Welfare licences as set out in Annex 2 of
the report for the period from 1st October 2018 to 31st March 2019.
That the Scheme of Delegation in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution, namely
Section 2.5, paragraphs 2.5.15 to 2.5.18 relating to the licensing of pet shops, dog
breeding establishments, animal boarding establishments and riding establishments
to be amended to reflect the changes to legislation and introductions of new
regulations under the Animal Welfare Act 2006, so that the equivalent delegated
powers remain such as the rating of premises and appeals in connection to this can
be dealt with by officers of the Council, and that the requirement for licensing of
animals to be exhibited be delegated in the same way.

The Meeting ended at 8pm

3

